

ADDENDUM TO SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Addendum to Services Agreement (hereinafter referred to as “Addendum”), entered into by and between the **City of Lawrence Utilities, by and through the Utility Service Board of the City of Lawrence, Indiana** (hereinafter referred to as “City”) and **Culy Contracting LLC**, (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”), and its successors and assigns, is executed pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein. In consideration of those mutual undertakings and covenants, the parties agree as follows:

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor are parties to a “Services Agreement” signed by the parties on or about July 11, 2024 and July 23, 2024 that set forth the terms by which Contractor would perform certain services for the City; and

WHEREAS, due to the circumstances surrounding the services that were the subject of the Services Agreement, the parties desire to enter into this Addendum to update the scope of services set forth in the **Exhibit A** to the Services Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants made in this Addendum to Services Agreement, and other valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The **Exhibit A**, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, hereby fully replaces and supersedes the **Exhibit A** that was attached to the Services Agreement previously entered into between the City and Contractor.

2. Contractor represents and warrants to City that it has not invoiced, charged, and/or billed any other person and/or entity for the services, work, and/or materials set forth in the attached **Exhibit A**, nor received any payment, compensation, or other consideration from any other person or entity for the services, work, and/or materials set forth in the attached **Exhibit A**. Contractor indemnifies, defends, and holds the City harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, liabilities, losses and expenses, including but not limited to reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs and other expenses, arising out of or resulting from Contractor’s representation and warranty in this Section 2 of the Addendum. Contractor’s representation and warranty and indemnification of this City as set forth in this Section 2 shall survive both final payment and the termination of the Services Agreement and this Addendum.

3. This Addendum shall become a part of the Services Agreement and all provisions of the Services Agreement not otherwise modified by or inconsistent with the terms of this Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum on the dates subscribed below.

Culy Contracting LLC (“Contractor”)

By: *B Culy*

Date: 10/3/24

Printed: Bruce Culy

Title: Operations Manager

Approved by the Utility Service Board of the City of Lawrence this _____ day of
_____ 2024.

TRACY BOYD, Chair
UTILITY SERVICE BOARD
CITY OF LAWRENCE, INDIANA

ATTEST:

Tina Whitcomb, Recording Secretary
UTILITY SERVICE BOARD
CITY OF LAWRENCE, INDIANA

4804309.1

Exhibit A

Culy Contracting, LLC

5 Industrial Park Drive
PO Box 29
Winchester, IN 47394

P: (765) 584-8509
F: (765) 584-8060



An **azurix** Water Solutions Company

Invoice

Invoice Number
9745
Invoice Date
9/23/2024

RECEIVED

SEP 23 2024

PURCHASING DEPT

Bill To: City of Lawrence
9001 E 59th Street
Suite 300
Lawrence, IN 46216

Job: Lawrence Maplewood Foremain
Location: Lawrence

Job No	Customer Job No	Customer PO	Payment Terms		Due Date	
MR245211			Net 45 Days		11/7/2024	
Description			Quantity	U/M	Rate/Unit	Price
		MAPLEWOOD MOBILE HOME PARK 4" FORCEMAIN REPAIR				
8/24/2024		INSTALL NEW FORCEMAIN PER ORIGINAL QUOTE, REQUIRED TO WORK ON SATURDAY DUE TO RAILROAD				
		BID WORK - REGULAR WORK HOURS	1.00	LS	124,881.13	124,881.13
		DAY STAR OT FOR SATURDAY WORK	1.00	LS	2,300.00	2,300.00
		FIELD SUPERINTENDENT/PICK UP TRUCK	13.00	HR	50.00	650.00
		FOREMAN	15.50	HR	40.00	620.00
		OPERATOR VAC TRUCK	14.50	HR	40.00	580.00
		OPERATOR VAC TRUCK	14.00	HR	40.00	560.00
		OPERATOR VAC TRUCK	13.50	HR	40.00	540.00
		LABOR	77.50	HR	32.50	2,518.75
		OPERATOR CAT 314E EXCAVATOR	15.50	HR	40.00	620.00
		OPERATOR CAT 314E EXCAVATOR	15.50	HR	40.00	620.00

Culy Contracting, LLC

5 Industrial Park Drive
PO Box 29
Winchester, IN 47394

P: (765) 584-8509
F: (765) 584-8060



An ~~azurica~~ Water Solutions Company

Invoice

Invoice Number
9745
Invoice Date
9/23/2024

Bill To: City of Lawrence
9001 E 59th Street
Suite 300
Lawrence, IN 46216

Job: Lawrence Maplewood Foremain
Location: Lawrence

Job No	Customer Job No	Customer PO	Payment Terms			Due Date
MR245211			Net 45 Days			11/7/2024
Description			Quantity	U/M	Rate/Unit	Price
DRIVER TRIAXLE DUMP TRUCK			15.50	HR	35.00	542.50

Subtotal	\$	134,432.38
Sales Tax (if applicable)	\$	0.00
Retainage	\$	0.00
Total Due	\$	134,432.38

Thank you for your business!

Culy Contracting, LLC

5 Industrial Park Drive
PO Box 29
Winchester, IN 47394

P: (765) 584-8509
F: (765) 584-8060



An **azuria** Water Solutions Company

Invoice

Invoice Number
9746
Invoice Date
9/23/2024

Bill To: City of Lawrence
9001 E 59th Street
Suite 300
Lawrence, IN 46216

Job: MaplewoodMHP ForceMain Repair
Location: Lawrence

RECEIVED

SEP 23 2024

PURCHASING DEPT

Job No	Customer Job No	Customer PO	Payment Terms		Due Date	
MR245201			Net 45 Days		11/7/2024	
Description			Quantity	U/M	Rate/Unit	Price
MAPLEWOOD MOBILE HOME PARK 4" FORCEMAIN REPAIR						
06/27/2024 - 08/22/2024						
EQUIPMENT, LABOR AND MATERIALS			1.00	LS	115,603.37	115,603.37

Subtotal	\$	115,603.37
Sales Tax (if applicable)	\$	0.00
Retainage	\$	0.00
Total Due	\$	115,603.37

Thank you for your business!

LAWRENCE, IN MR245201

Date	Category	QTY	Units	Unit Price	Markup	Total
	MAPLEWOOD MOBLIE HOME PARK 4" FORCEMAIN REPAIR					
	EMERGENCY CALL/AFTER HOURS O.T.					
6/27/2024	FIELD SUPERINTENDENT/PU TRUCK	8	HR	\$ 150.00	1	\$ 1,200.00
6/27/2024	FOREMAN	8	HR	\$ 120.00	1	\$ 960.00
6/27/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 175.00	1	\$ 525.00
6/27/2024	VAC TRUCK	5	HR	\$ 310.00	1	\$ 1,550.00
6/27/2024	CAT 314E EXCAVATOR	8	HR	\$ 205.00	1	\$ 1,640.00
6/27/2024	LABOR	32	HR	\$ 97.50	1	\$ 3,120.00
6/27/2024	CREW TRUCK/TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, PUMPS	8	HR	\$ 60.00	1	\$ 480.00
6/27/2024	TRIAKLE DUMP TRUCK	8	HR	\$ 160.00	1	\$ 1,280.00
6/27/2024	TRIAKLE DUMP TRUCK	8	HR	\$ 160.00	1	\$ 1,280.00
6/27/2024	TRENCH BOX	8	HR	\$ 25.00	1	\$ 200.00
6/27/2024	SERVICE TEC	8	HR	\$ 120.00	1	\$ 960.00
6/27/2024	SERVICE/CRANE TRUCK/TOOLING, EQUIPMENT	8	HR	\$ 80.00	1	\$ 640.00
6/27/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
6/27/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
6/28/2024	FIELD SUPERINTENDENT/PU TRUCK	12	HR	\$ 150.00	1	\$ 1,800.00
6/28/2024	FOREMAN	16	HR	\$ 120.00	1	\$ 1,920.00
6/28/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 175.00	1	\$ 525.00
6/28/2024	VAC TRUCK	12	HR	\$ 310.00	1	\$ 3,720.00
6/28/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 175.00	1	\$ 525.00
6/28/2024	VAC TRUCK	3	HR	\$ 310.00	1	\$ 930.00
6/28/2024	VAC TRUCK	11	HR	\$ 310.00	1	\$ 3,410.00
6/28/2024	TV TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 175.00	1	\$ 525.00
6/28/2024	TV TRUCK	9	HR	\$ 310.00	1	\$ 2,790.00
6/28/2024	LABOR	12	HR	\$ 97.50	1	\$ 1,170.00
6/28/2024	CAT 314E EXCAVATOR	16	HR	\$ 205.00	1	\$ 3,280.00
6/28/2024	LABOR	85	HR	\$ 97.50	1	\$ 8,287.50
6/28/2024	CREW TRUCK/TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, PUMPS	16	HR	\$ 60.00	1	\$ 960.00
6/28/2024	CREW TRUCK/TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, PUMPS	12	HR	\$ 60.00	1	\$ 720.00
6/28/2024	TRIAKLE DUMP TRUCK	16	HR	\$ 160.00	1	\$ 2,560.00
6/28/2024	TRIAKLE DUMP TRUCK	12	HR	\$ 160.00	1	\$ 1,920.00
6/28/2024	TRENCH BOX	16	HR	\$ 25.00	1	\$ 400.00
6/28/2024	SERVICE TECH	17	HR	\$ 120.00	1	\$ 2,040.00
6/28/2024	SERVICE/CRANE TRUCK/TOOLING, EQUIPMENT	17	HR	\$ 80.00	1	\$ 1,360.00
6/28/2024	MORTOR/GROUT RIG	6	HR	\$ 100.00	1	\$ 600.00
6/28/2024	FOREMAN	6	HR	\$ 120.00	1	\$ 720.00
6/28/2024	LABOR	18	HR	\$ 97.50	1	\$ 1,755.00
6/28/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
6/28/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
6/28/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
6/28/2024	MISC CULY STOCK MATERIALS MORTOR/GROUT	1	LS	\$ 2,720.00	1.15	\$ 3,128.00
6/28/2024	FLUID WASTE PUMP TRUCK	1	LS	\$ 1,275.00	1.15	\$ 1,466.25
6/28/2024	LOWES GOLF MIX	1	LS	\$ 1,072.20	1.15	\$ 1,233.03
6/28/2024	IMI FILL GRAVEL	11.08	TN	\$ 23.10	1.15	\$ 294.34
6/28/2024	IMI FLOW FILL	19	YD	\$ 134.58	1.15	\$ 2,940.57
6/29/2024	FOREMAN	4	HR	\$ 120.00	1	\$ 480.00
6/29/2024	OPERATOR	4	HR	\$ 120.00	1	\$ 480.00
6/29/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
6/29/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
6/29/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
6/29/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
	SUNDAY DT					
6/30/2024	FOREMAN	4	HR	\$ 160.00	1	\$ 640.00
6/30/2024	OPERATOR	4	HR	\$ 150.00	1	\$ 640.00

6/30/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
6/30/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
6/30/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
6/30/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
	REGULARY WORK HOUR					
7/1/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 135.00	1	\$ 405.00
7/1/2024	VAC TRUCK	5	HR	\$ 270.00	1	\$ 1,350.00
7/1/2024	OPERATOR	5	HR	\$ 80.00	1	\$ 400.00
7/1/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
7/1/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
7/1/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 100.00	1	\$ 200.00
7/1/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
7/2/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 135.00	1	\$ 405.00
7/2/2024	VAC TRUCK	5	HR	\$ 270.00	1	\$ 1,350.00
7/2/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
7/2/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
7/2/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
7/2/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
7/3/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 135.00	1	\$ 405.00
7/3/2024	VAC TRUCK	5	HR	\$ 270.00	1	\$ 1,350.00
7/3/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
7/3/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
7/3/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
7/3/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
7/4/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
7/4/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
7/4/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
7/5/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 135.00	1	\$ 405.00
7/5/2024	VAC TRUCK	5	HR	\$ 270.00	1	\$ 1,350.00
7/5/2024	OPERATOR	5	HR	\$ 80.00	1	\$ 400.00
7/5/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
7/5/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
7/5/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
7/5/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
7/4/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	6	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 300.00
THRU	ROAD PLATES (3)	12	EA	\$ 100.00	1	\$ 1,200.00
7/9/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	12	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 3,000.00
7/8/2024	IMI CONCRETE	5	YD	\$ 204.50	1.15	\$ 1,175.88
7/10/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 135.00	1	\$ 405.00
7/10/2024	VAC TRUCK	5	HR	\$ 270.00	1	\$ 1,350.00
7/10/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
7/10/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
7/10/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
7/10/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
7/11/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	9	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 450.00
THRU	ROAD PLATES (3)	18	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 900.00
7/19/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	18	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 4,500.00
7/19/2024	VAC TRUCK MOBE	3	HR	\$ 135.00	1	\$ 405.00
7/19/2024	VAC TRUCK	3.5	HR	\$ 270.00	1	\$ 945.00
7/19/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
7/19/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
7/19/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00

7/19/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
7/20/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT	20	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 1,000.00
THRU	ROAD PLATES (3)	26	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 1,300.00
8/15/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	26	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 5,500.00
8/16/2024	FOREMAN	5.5	HR	\$ 80.00	1	\$ 440.00
8/16/2024	LABOR	5.5	HR	\$ 65.00	1	\$ 357.50
8/16/2024	CAT 420E BACKHOE RENT	1	HR	\$ 40.00	1	\$ 40.00
8/16/2024	CREW TRUCK/TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, PUMPS	5.5	HR	\$ 60.00	1	\$ 330.00
8/16/2024	ROAD SIGNS, FENCE ECT.	1	DAY	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 50.00
8/16/2024	ROAD PLATES (3)	2	EA	\$ 50.00	1	\$ 100.00
8/16/2024	ARROW BOARD (2)	2	DAY	\$ 250.00	1	\$ 500.00
8/22/2024	MORTOR/GROUT RIG	10	HR	\$ 100.00	1	\$ 1,000.00
8/22/2024	FOREMAN	10	HR	\$ 80.00	1	\$ 800.00
8/22/2024	LABOR	20	HR	\$ 65.00	1	\$ 1,300.00
8/22/2024	MISC CULY STOCK MATERIALS MORTOR/GROUT	1	LS	\$ 2,720.00	1.15	\$ 3,128.00
6/28-8/23/2024	MACALLISTER ROAD PLATES	1	LS	\$ 1,549.83	1.15	\$ 1,782.30
MR245211	MACALLISTER ROAD PLATES	0	LS	\$ 1,549.83	1.15	\$
GRAND TOTAL						\$ 115,603.37

- 27-Jun Call fro emergency force main repair in middle of Pendleton Pike, Mobe equipment and attempted to repair issue
- 28-Jun Continued to work on repair of force main, found problem to be in case pipe under railroad possible. Used products to seal end of case pipe to allow crews to regroup and get a plan over the weekend.
- 29-Jun Moved road plates to pull ground water out of hole to keep case pipe sealed. Requested by Lawrance Utilities
- 30-Jun Moved road plates to pull ground water out of hole to keep case pipe sealed.
- 1-Jul Moved road plates to pull ground water out of hole to keep case pipe sealed.
- 2-Jul Moved road plates to pull ground water out of hole to keep case pipe sealed.
- 3-Jul Moved road plates to pull ground water out of hole to keep case pipe sealed.
- 5-Jul Moved road plates to pull ground water out of hole to keep case pipe sealed.
- 10-Jul Moved road plates to pull ground water out of hole to keep case pipe sealed.
- 19-Jul Moved road plates to pull ground water out of hole to keep case pipe sealed.
- 16-Aug Improved road signage and traffic control
- 22-Aug Brought mortar crews to seal North side of case pipe due to pipe not being sealed